HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA ORDINANCE No. 23-01-634

Adopted

An Ordinance of the Haines Borough Assembly amending Haines Borough Code Title 18 Planning Commission Administrative Provisions.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY:

- Section 1. <u>Classification</u>. This ordinance is of a general and permanent nature and the adopted amendment shall become a part of the Haines Borough Code.
- Section 2. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held to be invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.
- Section 3. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is effective upon adoption.
- Section 4. <u>Amendment of Section 18.30.040(B)</u>. Section 18.30.040(B) of the Haines Borough Code is hereby amended, as follows:

NOTE: **Bolded**/<u>UNDERLINED</u> ITEMS ARE TO BE ADDED STRIKETHROUGH ITEMS ARE DELETED

18.30.040 Planning commission.

B. No action shall be taken by the commission except where a duly authorized quorum (four members) exists and where an affirmative vote of the quorum at a properly noticed public meeting hearing is taken. Four affirmative votes are required for the passage of any motion, excepting the provisions for filling of vacancy as provided in Chapter 2.10.250.

E. The commission shall conduct its activities within the requirements of Chapter 2.60 HBC, Committees, Boards and Commissions, unless specifically superseded by a section under this chapter <u>like Section B above</u>.

ADOPTED BY A DULY CONSTITUTED QUORUM OF THE HAINES BOROUGH ASSEMBLY THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2023.

Alekka Fullerton, CMC Borough Clerk

OCTOBER 17

Douglas Olerud, Mayor

E OF AL